



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

YUCAIPA AMERICAN ALLIANCE
FUND II, L.P., a Delaware limited
partnership, and YUCAIPA AMERICAN
ALLIANCE (PARALLEL) FUND II, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership,
Plaintiffs,

v.

C.A. No. 5465-VCS

LEONARD RIGGIO, STEPHEN RIGGIO,
GEORGE CAMPBELL JR., MICHAEL J.
DEL GIUDICE, WILLIAM DILLARD, II,
PATRICIA L. HIGGINS, IRENE R.
MILLER, MARGARET T. MONACO,
LAWRENCE S. ZILAVY, and BARNES &
NOBLE, INC., a Delaware corporation,
Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Sandra C. Goldstein
Kevin J. Orsini
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
(212) 474-1000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (#2437)
Michael A. Pittenger (#3212)
Dawn M. Jones (#4270)
William E. Green, Jr. (#4864)
Ryan W. Browning (#4989)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

974903

*Attorneys for Defendants Barnes & Noble,
Inc.*

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Susan W. Waesco (#4476)
Shannon E. German (#5172)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants George Campbell, Jr.,
Michael J. Del Giudice, William Dillard, II, Patricia
L. Higgins, Irene R. Miller and Margaret T. Monaco*

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)
Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 551
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Leonard Riggio, Stephen
Riggio, and Lawrence S. Zilavy*

OF COUNSEL:

Eric Rieder
John Kircher
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104-3300
(212) 541-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 A. BARNES & NOBLE.4

 B. BURKLE AND YUCAIPA.4

 C. YUCAIPA’S INITIAL INVESTMENT IN BARNES & NOBLE.....6

 D. YUCAIPA’S NOVEMBER 2009 ACQUISITIONS.....7

 E. THE COMPANY’S GENERAL COUNSEL ENGAGES OUTSIDE LEGAL
 ADVISORS.....8

 F. BOARD ADOPTS THE RIGHTS PLAN ON NOVEMBER 17, 2009.10

 G. ALETHEIA.....13

 H. BURKLE RESPONSE AGGRESSIVELY TO THE RIGHTS PLAN.17

 I. THE BOARD MEETS ON FEBRUARY 16, 2009, AND AMENDS THE
 RIGHTS PLAN.....18

 J. THE INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS MEET WITH BURKLE ON MARCH 29,
 2010.....20

 K. BARNES & NOBLE AMENDS THE RIGHTS PLAN ON JUNE 23, 2010.22

I. THE BOARD’S ADOPTION AND AMENDMENT OF THE RIGHTS PLAN WERE
 APPROPRIATE EXERCISES OF DIRECTORIAL DISCRETION UNDER *UNOCAL*.23

 A. THE BOARD ADOPTED AND MAINTAINED THE RIGHTS PLAN IN
 RESPONSE TO A REASONABLY PERCEIVED THREAT THAT YUCAIPA
 MIGHT OBTAIN EFFECTIVE CONTROL WITHOUT PAYMENT OF AN
 ADEQUATE PREMIUM.23

 1. The Board Reasonably Perceived a Threat in November 2009.25

 2. The Board Reasonably Perceived a Continued, and Indeed Increased,
 Threat in February 2010.....29

B.	THE RIGHTS PLAN WAS REASONABLE AND PROPORTIONATE TO THE THREAT POSED BY YUCAIPA’S (AND SUBSEQUENTLY ALETHEIA’S) RAPID ACCUMULATION OF COMPANY STOCK.	31
1.	The Rights Plan Is Not Preclusive.	31
2.	The 20% Trigger Was (and Is) Within the Range of Reasonableness.....	36
3.	The Rights Plan Does Not Unreasonably “Chill” Proxy Conduct.....	44
4.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Predict, With Certainty, the Outcome of a Proxy Contest.....	48
5.	The Rights Plan Does Not Accord Special Treatment to the Riggios.	50
C.	THE BOARD PROPERLY RELIED UPON THE ADVICE OF ITS OUTSIDE ADVISORS IN ADOPTING AND AMENDING THE RIGHTS PLAN.....	51
D.	THE EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT IN ADOPTING AND AMENDING THE RIGHTS PLAN IS ENTITLED TO “MATERIAL ENHANCEMENT”.	52
1.	Dr. Campbell.....	54
2.	Mr. Del Giudice	54
3.	Mr. Dillard	55
4.	Ms. Higgins.....	55
5.	Ms. Miller	56
6.	Ms. Monaco	57
E.	DEFENDANTS’ ADOPTION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE RIGHTS PLAN WAS A VALID CORPORATE ACTION UNDER THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE.....	57
II.	ENTIRE FAIRNESS IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW HERE.	58
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	57
<i>Cheff v. Mathes</i> , 199 A.2d 548 (Del. 1964)	24
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	52
<i>City Capital Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Interco Inc.</i> , 551 A.2d 787 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	59
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re infoUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	59
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006).....	53, 56
<i>In re Unitrin</i> , 1994 WL 698483	59
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	58
<i>La. Mun. Police Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Fertitta</i> , 2009 WL 2263406 (Del. Ch.)	24
<i>Langner v. Brown</i> , 913 F. Supp. 260 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	54
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	58
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Del.), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	23
<i>Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>NACCO Indus., Inc. v. Applica Inc.</i> , __A.2d __, 2009 WL 4981577 (Del. Ch.)	24
<i>Odyssey Partners, L.P. v. Fleming Cos., Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 386 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	56, 58
<i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	59
<i>Paramount Commc'ns v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	44
<i>Selectica, Inc. v. Versata Enters., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 703062 (Del. Ch.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stahl v. Apple Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 114222 (Del. Ch.)	24, 47
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 141(e).....	51
-------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-6 (2010)	15
